
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 

2018 at 3.00 pm

Note: The first hour of this meeting will be a Joint CPD Session for members of the 

Licensing Forum and Scottish Borders Licensing Board.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

19 June 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

JOINT CPD SESSION (LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD)

2. Minimum Unit Pricing & Licensing Standards Officer 30 mins

Presentation by Licensing Standards Officer.
3. Alcohol Outlet Availability & Harm 30 mins

Presentation by Alcohol Focus Scotland and Alcohol & Drugs Partnership 
Co-ordinator.

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM BUSINESS

4. Order of Business. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

6. Minute (Pages 3 - 4) 2 mins

Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 20 March 2018 to be 
noted (copy attached). 

7. Alcohol Profile 5 mins

Update by Alcohol & Drugs Partnership Co-ordinator.
8. Scottish Borders Licensing Board Policy Consultation (Pages 5 - 40) 15 mins

Update by Licensing Standards Officer (draft Policy Statement attached).

Public Document Pack



9. Licensing Standards Officers - update 15 mins

10. Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes (Pages 41 - 52) 5 mins

Copies of minutes of 23 March 2018, 20 April 2018 and 25 May 2018 
attached.

11. Other Business 10 mins

 Feedback from Scottish Parliament Local Government and 
Communities Discussion on Licensing   
https://www.scottishparliament.tv/meeting/local-government-and-
communities-committee-may-23-2018

 ‘Ask for Angela’ policy feedback

12. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion 
should be approved:-
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act”.

13. Police Report 10 mins

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Local Licensing Forum:- S. Bell, S. Elliot, M.W. Hay, R. MacKay, J. McKay, 
A. Maybury, Dr T. Patterson, PC T. Ray G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne.
 
Membership of Licensing Board:- Councillors J Greenwell (Convener), J Brown, D Paterson, 
N Richards, S Scott, R Tatler, E Thornton-Nicol, G Turnbull, T Weatherston.

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  01835 826504
email fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk

https://www.scottishparliament.tv/meeting/local-government-and-communities-committee-may-23-2018
https://www.scottishparliament.tv/meeting/local-government-and-communities-committee-may-23-2018


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 20 March 
2018 at 4.00 pm

Present:- M. W. Hay (Chairman), G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne. 
 

Apologies:- S. Bell, S. Elliot, A. Maybury. R. MacKay, J. McKay, PC T. Ray, Councillor 
G.Turnbull.

In Attendance:- F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

WELCOME
The meeting was chaired by Mark Hay.  He introduced Mags Clark who he had brought 
along to observe the meeting.  Mags had recently been appointed as Executive Director 
to the Border Union Agricultural Society at Springwood Park, Kelso.

QUORUM
The Democratic Services Officer explained that, due to the low number of members in 
attendance, the meeting was technically inquorate and should therefore be run as an 
informal meeting.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 was noted. 

2. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTE 
2.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute, Licensing Standards Officer, Ian Tunnah, 

confirmed that presentations on the ‘don’t buy it, don’t supply it’ campaign and the ‘who 
are you’ programme would be taken to a future meeting of the Licensing Board.

2.2 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute, Mr Tunnah advised that to date there had 
been no applications in response to the campaign to recruit new members to the 
Licensing Forum.  In the discussion that followed, it was suggested that a press release 
be issued to draw attention to the campaign and that efforts be made in particular to 
encourage one or two younger people to become involved.

3. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute, Mr Tunnah advised that the Licensing Board 
working group were currently holding meetings to discuss and formulate the draft policy 
statement.  This initial draft would be considered informally by the full Licensing Board 
following the meeting on 23 March 2018.  The final proposal would then be taken back to 
the Licensing Board for approval to go out for consultation. Comments from the Licensing 
Forum’s working group had been fed into the consideration and the statement as a whole 
had been significantly reduced by several pages following the removal of content 
considered unnecessary. The revised policy statement would be subject to a six month 
consultation period. Mr Tunnah confirmed that he would suggest to the Licensing Board 
that a training session on the final revised policy statement be held as part of the joint 
Licensing Board/Forum meeting in December 2018.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



4. ALCOHOL PROFILE 
Prior to the meeting, Susan Elliot, Senior Development Officer – Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership, had circulated to members of the Forum a final draft of the Alcohol Profile 
which included the infographic summary. She asked for any comments to be sent to her 
by Friday 23 March 2018, following which the final version would be published.

5. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
5.1 Common Riding and Rugby 7s events

Licensing Standards Officers had attended a recent meeting of the Common Riding 
Association and were working closely with organising committees to encourage 
committees to take ownership and responsibility for their events for their duration, 
particularly in respect of the management of alcohol consumption and behaviour of those 
in attendance.  Also, in the lead up to the Rugby 7s, Licensing Standards Officers were 
visiting premises to encourage responsibility.  The ‘don’t buy it – don’t supply it’ campaign, 
organised by the Safer Communities Team, was being directed in particular at the Rugby 
7s and the Common Riding festivals.  A supply of posters was being organised in addition 
to targeted placement of banners to promote the campaign. 

5.2 Refresher Training
Mr Tunnah advised that towards the end of next year the 5-year personal license holder 
refresher training cycle would begin again.  Reminders to attend would start to be issued 
early next year giving 9 months’ notice of due dates.

5.3 Minimum Unit Pricing
Mr Tunnah referred to Minimum Unit Pricing which would come into effect on 1 May 2018.  
Enforcement of the new regulations would be the responsibility of Licensing Standards 
Officers. Suppliers should give advice to premises holders about pricing, with off trade 
premises likely to be the most affected.  There followed a discussion about the probability 
of the public visiting supermarkets over the Border to take advantage of lower alcohol 
prices.  It was accepted that this already takes place to some extent.

5.4 Other matters
In the absence of PC Ray, Mr Tunnah passed on the information that test purchasing was 
likely to be started again; this now being a Community Police initiative.  

6. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minute of 19 January 2018.  The February meeting of the Board had been cancelled.

7. CHAIR OF NEXT MEETING 
Arrangements for the next meeting, on 12 June 2018, were discussed.

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
below on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

9. MINUTE 
The Private Minute of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 was noted.

The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm  

Page 4



                           Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Draft  2018 – 23

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

November 2018 - November 2023

1Page 5

Agenda Item 8



                           Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Draft  2018 – 23

Foreword

Contents

1. Introduction
2. The Licensing Objectives
3. Board Business
4. Overprovision
5. Occupancy
6. Premises Licences
7. Licensed Hours and Extended Hours
8. Home Deliveries/Remote Sales
9. Members Clubs
10. Garages
11. Outside Drinking Areas
12. Occasional Licences
13. Irresponsible Promotions
14. Personal Licences
15. Designated Premises Managers
16. Annual Fees
17. Licensing Standards Officers

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 For the purposes of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as amended (“the Act”), the 
Scottish Borders Licensing Board (“the Board”) is the Licensing Authority for the 
Scottish Borders area 

1.2 The Act requires the Board to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy.   It is expected 
that Boards will generally publish their Policy within 18 months of any local government 
election which will have effect until 18 months after the next local government election. 

This Statement fulfils that statutory duty for the Scottish Borde
[...]
ard’s licensing powers are not the main statutory mechanism for dealing with all 
regulatory regimes.  Responsibility for meeting any other statutory requirements rests 
with individual applicants. A contacts list for other regulatory functions is provided at 
Appendix 2 

The Board will avoid duplication with other statutory or other systems of control outwith 
the licensing remit but will always exercise its powers where necessary with regard to 
any of the licensing objectives.

1.8 The Board complies with its duties under the Equality Act 2010 and its Equalities 
Outcomes and Mainstreaming Report for 2017 to 2021 has been published on its 
website.  It. opposes all forms of unlawful discrimination and will expect all parties to 
work to delivering equality for all people.  

1.9 You can contact the Licensing Unit of Scottish Borders Council by:

E-mail  liquorandlicensing@scotborders.gcsx.gov.uk
Phone   01835 826662
Fax   01835 826693
Or in writing: Licensing Unit 

Regulatory Services – Legal and Licensing 
Scottish Borders Council 
Council Headquarters 
Newtown St Boswells TD6 0SA

2 LICENSING OBJECTIVES

2.1 The Board’s Policy Statement will promote and consider the licensing objectives.  The 
Board requires licensees to have policies in place that demonstrate how they will meet 
the licensing objectives.  The following are examples of what should be considered and 
simple measures that can be put in place. 

2.1.1 Preventing Crime and Disorder

Underage drinking:
 Use of accredited proof of age cards
 Enforcement of mandatory Challenge 25 policy

3Page 7



                           Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Draft  2018 – 23

Drunkenness on the premises 
 Effective and responsible management of premises
 Training and supervision of staff
 Drink driving awareness

Illegal possession and/or use of drugs
 Implementation of a drugs policy, induction and ongoing CPD training

Violent, aggressive behaviour and antisocial behaviour
 Effective and re
[...]
casional licence but would expect any organisation considering applying, to take 
into account whether or not it is appropriate to have the sale of alcohol forming a normal 
part of the event with particular regard to the Protecting Children and Young Persons 
from Harm objective.  This should be particularly considered for child centred events. 

12.2 The Board will not normally consider an application for occasional licence which relates 
to any premises in respect of which a Premises Licence is in existence but is currently 
suspended unless exceptional circumstances can be evidenced.

 
12.3 A Members Club can also apply for an Occasional Licence to authorise the sale of 

alcohol on their premises for events where access is not restricted to its Club Members 
and their signed in guests.  

12.4 An application for an Occasional Licence may be made by any of the following:

 the holder of a Premises Licence (including a Members Club for events to be held 
on the Club premises);

 the holder of a Personal Licence; or 
 a representative of any Voluntary Organisation (for events or fundraising events 

connected to the activities of the organisation). 

12.5 The holder of a Premises Licence or a Personal Licence may make an unlimited 
number of applications. However, there are restrictions on the number of applications a 
Voluntary Organisation and a Members Club can make in any period of 12 months.   
The Board defines the 12 month period as 1 January to 31 December.  Further 
guidance on this is available from the Licensing Unit contactable as detailed at 1.9 
above.  

        12.6 The Board will expect that applicants will be able to evidence that the following factors    
       have been considered when organising their event:

 The design and layout of the premises 
 The location, availability and size of exits including emergency exits
 The nature of the premises or event
 The nature of the activities being provided 
 The provision or removal of temp
[...]
ords 
should all conform to the relevant guidance/standard(s).
*See sector specific guides: Chapter 5 Managing Fire Safety

j) Any other fire related standard which is relevant to your premises (e.g. fire doors, dry 
risers, fire service access, water supplies etc)
*See sector specific guides and relevant Technical Annexe(s)

Any staff training needs that are identified from the fire safety risk assessment process are also the 
responsibility of the duty holder to address.

The above recommendations should not be regarded as the only option for achieving the 
benchmark standards. Other fire safety risk assessment methods or fire safety measures 
which achieve the same end should be considered.

35Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 23 March 2018 
at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. 
Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillors J. Brown, D. Paterson, G. Turnbull. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. 
Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector Hodges, PC 
T. Ray - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 19 January 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt with 

under delegated powers for the period 8 February 2018 – 13 March 2018.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:
3.1 Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence. The Board considered the following 

application for the Grant of a Provisional Premises Licence:-

T J Morris Limited  Home Bargains  
Stirling Street   
Galashiels  
 

   Licensed hours applied for:
On Sale 
[...]
n, current operating plan and proposed 
operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the 
application was for a small increase, which was within policy.

Ms Tracey Broomfield, the applicant’s local representative and Mr Andrew Hunter, Solicitor 
were present.  Mr Hunter explained that the increase was in relation to how the alcohol 
would be displayed all year round and the inclusion of the seasonal variation to increase the 
alcohol between 1 December each year and 2 January the following year. He stated that 
the increase would equate to only 4.2% of the overall floor space in comparison to the 
current 3.9% currently and there were 5 personal licence holders employed on the 
premises with the result that there had been no concerns regarding alcohol sales on the 
premises.

DECISION
GRANTED.

5.3 Section 56:  Application for Occasional Licence. 

Malcolm Cooper WG Sports Complex
(Former Auld Baths)
Bath Street
Hawick 

The Board were advised that the application for an Occasional Licence on Saturday, 14 
April 2018 between the hours of 11.00am and 9.00pm for an Orange March had been 
withdrawn

DECISION
NOTED.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

Page 43



SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

7.0 MINUTE 
The Board approved the Private Section of Minute of Meeting of 19 January 2018.

The meeting concluded at 10.25 a.m. 

Page 44



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 20 April 2018 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, S. Scott, D. Paterson, R. 
Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull,  Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillors N. Richards. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. 
Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector Hodges, PC 
T. Ray - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 23 March 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt with 

under delegated powers for the period 14 March 2018 – 11 April 2018.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0   STATEMENT OF LCIENSING POLICY 
3.1   There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board which   

sought approval of the draft statement of Licensing Policy for the period November 2018 to 
November 2023 and that the statutory consultation on the statement be undertaken to allow 
consideration of a final statement thereafter.  The report explained that In terms of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as amended (“the Act”), the Scottish Borders Licensing 
Board (“the Board”) must publish a Statement of their Policy (“the Statement”) with respect 
to the exercise of their functions under the Act.  The current Statement was originally for the 
period November 2013 to November 2016 but its effect was extended by Section 42 of the 
Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 up to the date falling eighteen months after 
the local government election.  The period of the new statement would be from November 
2018 to November 2023.  The Board must ensure that their Statement seeks to promote 
the five licensing objectives, must carry out consultation on it prior to publication and have 
regard to it when exercising their functions once the statement has been finalised and 
published following the consultation process.  The Statement must also set out the extent to 
which the Board considered there to 
[...]
 been a one 
off incident and that Mr Swatton had shown regret. 

DECISION
GRANTED.     

URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

ALCOHOL LICENSING IN SCOTLAND 
5.0 There were circulated at the Meeting copies of a letter from the Local Government and 

Communities Committee dated 6 April 2018.  The letter explained that at its meeting on 28 
March 2018, the Committee had agreed to hold a one-off roundtable evidence session on 
Alcohol Licensing in Scotland on Wednesday, 23 May 2018.  The session would focus on 
the ability of communities to engage with and influence alcohol licensing decisions in their 
areas.  The Committee had invited a range of stakeholders to participate, including 
representatives from two licensing boards and local licensing forums from different parts of 
Scotland.  The Board considered whether they wished to make representation and following 
discussion, they agreed that a letter be drafted by Mr Kirk and circulated for Members 
comments. 

DECISION 
AGREED that a letter be drafted and circulated to Members for comments as
soon as possible.

The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m. 

Page 46



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 25 May 2018 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull, T. Weatherston

Apologies:- Councillor R Tatler. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 

Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. Wynne), Democratic Services 
Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector Hodges, PC T. Ray - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 20 April
[...]
e

premises will operate as a café/bistro/wine bar type premises with food
ranging from cakes, snacks etc., to full meals; and

 a change to the terms and conditions of access for Children and Young
Persons.

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.

Page 49



Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other - none.

There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and proposed 
operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that as there 
were new tenants and the business had changed to a café, bistro type of establishment the 
operating plan required to be updated.  There were no objections received from Police 
Scotland. 

Mr Anderson, Tenant was present.    

DECISION
GRANTED.

5.0 Section 56:  Application for Occasional Licence. The Board considered the following 
application for an Occasional Licence:-

Alan Walker Shop, 
48 Market Place
Selkirk

13, 14 and 15 June 2018
(12 noon to 11.00pm – On Sale)
(12 noon to 10.00pm – Off Sale)

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - attached.
Health - none.
Other - none.

5.1 The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the Applicant had applied to 
operate a Pop up Pub in an empty shop premises at 48 Market Place, Selkirk during the 
Selkirk Common Riding celebrations.  The letter of objection explained that the Wednesday 
and Thursday evenings and all day on the Friday at the common riding were particularly 
busy within the town centre area with various celebrations centred within that area, which 
was already well served by licensed premises for both on and off sales of alcohol.  It was 
unlikely that the proposed Pop Up Pub would come up to the standard required to be on 
sale licensed premises, by the Planning authority, Building Standards or Environmental 
Health, without substantial refurbishment and alteration, the most obvious example to 
support this assumption being the provision of one single toilet facility.  Police Scotland 
shared the concerns of the Licensing Officer in terms of the toilet provision.

5.2 Mr Walker was present and explained that he would be prepared to revert to a ticketed 
event with no more than 30 customers as the event was primarily to publicise and promote 
the Brand Selkirk Distillery and not about running a pub.  Mr Walker indicated that he had 
previously had a licence for a similar event although at different premises, which were not 
available for this event and would comply with any conditions required. In addition, Mr 
Walker indicated that he would be content that any licence granted for the Thursday and 
the Friday be for off sales only.

5.3 Mr Kirk asked Mr Walker if he was seeking to amend his application and Mr Walker 
confirmed that he was on the basis that his amended application was for a ticketed Event 
between 5p.m. and 11 p.m. on the Wednesday with Off Sales on Thursday and Friday from 
12 Noon until 10 p.m. 

Page 50



  VOTE
  Councillor Turnbull, seconded by Councillor Richards moved that the amended application 

as detailed above be approved.

  Councillor Weatherston, seconded by Councillor Brown moved as an amendment that the 
application as amended above be refused. 

On a show of hands Members voted as follows:
Motion - 5 votes
Amendment - 3 votes

The application was accordingly approved.

 DECISION
GRANTED the application submitted by Mr Walker for an Occasional Licence, as 
amended. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

7.0 Alcohol Profile in the Scottish Borders
Susan Elliot, ADP Coordinator/Local Licensing Forum Members gave a presentation on the 
Alcohol profiles in the Scottish Borders 2016/2017 and the Board agreed the 
recommendations. 

The meeting concluded at 10.50 a.m. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minute
	8 Scottish Borders Licensing Board Policy Consultation
	10 Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes
	Item 10 - Licensing Board Minute - 20 April 2018
	Item 10 - Licensing Board Minute - 25 May 2018




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Wednesday, 27 
June 2018 at 3.00 pm

Present:- Local Licensing Forum: M. W. Hay (Chairman), S. Bell, S. Elliot, R. MacKay, 
PC Ray (Police Scotland), G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne. 
Scottish Borders Licensing Board: Councillors D. Paterson, R. Tatler, 
G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Local Licensing Forum: A. Maybury
Scottish Borders Licensing Board: Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol.

In Attendance:- F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

CHAIRMAN
The meeting was chaired by Mark Hay.  He gave a welcome to Alcohol Focus Scotland 
representatives Aidan Collins (Senior Coordinator – Policy and Development) and Nicola 
Merrin (Senior Coordinator – Policy and Research) and also welcomed Members of the 
Licensing Forum and Licensing Board. 

JOINT TRAINING SESSION
Prior to the formal meeting of the Licensing Forum there was a joint CPD training session 
for members of the Forum and Licensing Board.  This comprised a presentation entitled 
‘Minimum Unit Pricing and the  Licensing Standards Officer’ given by Ian Tunnah and a 
presentation by the representatives from Alcohol Focus Scotland on ‘Alcohol Availability 
and Harm in Scottish Borders’.  Each presentation was followed by a discussion on the 
issues raised and it was agreed that copies of both presentations be circulated for 
information to all members of the Forum and Board following the meeting.

RESIGNATION
Members were sorry to hear that James McKay had sent in his resignation from the 
Forum which was for personal reasons. 

1. MINUTE 
The note of the informal meeting held on 20 March 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
NOTED

2. ALCOHOL PROFILE 
The Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP) Coordinator, Susan Elliot, advised that the 
‘Alcohol Profile in the Scottish Borders 2016-17’ had been finalised and published.  The 
aim of the Profile was to support the Scottish Borders Licensing Board by providing 
evidence to support decision making and inform development of future Licensing Policy 
Statement. The Profile and its value as a reference was nationally recognised. The 
document could be accessed on the Scottish Borders Council website and paper copies 
were available at the meeting.  Copies would also be provided for Community Planning 
Partners and ADP stakeholders.  Mike Wynne thanked Ms Elliot and other staff involved 



for the significant amount of work required in developing this report and in turn Susan 
thanked members of the Forum for their assistance.

DECISION
NOTED the publication of the Alcohol Profile in the Scottish Borders 2016/17

3. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD POLICY CONSULTATION 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the note of the last meeting, Licensing Standards Officer, 
Ian Tunnah, confirmed that the draft Licensing Board Policy Statement had been released 
for a six month consultation period. A copy of the draft statement had been circulated with 
the agenda. Members of the Forum were reminded that they could respond individually to 
the consultation as well as contributing to a response on behalf of the Forum .  Mr Tunnah 
advised that, in revising the Policy Statement an objective had been to simplify the 
document by removing content considered unnecessary.  With reference to the draft 
response to the consultation on behalf of the Forum, circulated to members by email prior 
to the meeting, members were asked for their comments on each section of the draft 
Policy Statement.   After discussion on the section regarding overprovision it was 
suggested that the Statement should be more robust in terms of identifying the areas of 
overprovision and associated alcohol-related harm, in the Scottish Borders, as reflected in 
national data and in the local Alcohol Profile.  There was further discussion about the 
concept of ‘pop-up’ pubs whereby an application for an Occasional Licence may be 
received for a temporary pub in empty shop premises.  There was concern that empty 
premises for a proposed pop-up pub would fail to meet the standard required for on-sale 
licensed premises and that, during festival celebrations where the idea of a pop-up pub 
may be economically lucrative the areas concerned were usually well served by both on 
and off sales licensed premises.  The Forum agreed to recommend that a statement be 
included in the Board’s Policy Statement against the concept and licensing of pop-up 
pubs. 

DECISION
AGREED that Ms Elliot amend the Forum’s consultation response to the draft 
Policy Statement in accordance with the above comments and re-circulate to 
members for approval.

4. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
Mr Tunnah reported that since the last meeting, he and Mike Wynne had been busy with 
the Rugby 7s circuit and the Common Riding Festivals.  Mr Wynne commented that the 
‘don’t buy it don’t supply it’ campaign against underage drinking appeared to be having an 
impact as people appeared to be talking about it and the press had been involved.  The 
‘pull-up’ campaign signs for supermarkets and similar outlets were moved around the 
Borders in accordance with the festival calendar.  Licensing Standards Officers’   time had 
also been taken up dealing with a high volume of Occasional Licences with last minute 
applications proving to be a problem.

DECISION
NOTED the update. 

5. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 23 March 2018, 20 April 2018 and 25 May 2018.

DECISION
NOTED the minutes.

6. OTHER BUSINESS 



6.1       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
For information, a link to a recording of the Scottish Government Local Government and 
Communities Committee meeting of 23 May 2018 had been circulated with the agenda.  
Susan Elliot had been invited to contribute to the first part of this meeting which had 
focused on Alcohol Licensing in Scotland.  The evidence taken, from those invited to 
attend, included reference to the role of Local Licensing Fora and their relationship to 
Licensing Boards.  There was recognition of the challenge of recruitment of members, the 
importance and need for training and the value of the contribution from experienced 
members. 

DECISION
NOTED

6.2 ‘ASK FOR ANGELA’ POLICY 
Mr Hay explained that the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme was an initiative, developed initially in 
other areas, to help people who felt unsafe in the company they were in at a venue by 
using the code word to get the attention of bar staff. Staff would then discretely separate 
them from the situation which was making them feel unsafe.  This would usually involve 
taking the person to a safe place and calling for a taxi or contacting a friend or family 
member.  Mr Hay had placed posters advertising the scheme in female toilets at various 
venues and events where he had provided bar facilities and he added that there had been 
two recent occasions when the ‘Ask for Angela’ approach had been taken by customers. 
Members of the Forum recognised the value of the initiative and agreed with Mr Hay that 
the scheme should be rolled out further at venues and events within the Scottish Borders.  
PC Ray suggested it could be an extension of the ‘Who Are You?’ training programme 
given to bar staff and offered to assist in the roll out. 

DECISION
AGREED that PC Ray explore the roll-out of the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme at venues 
and events across the Scottish Borders as part of ‘Who Are You?’.

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. POLICE REPORT 
PC Ray gave a report for the period 1 January 2018 to 31 May 2018.

The meeting concluded at 5.15 pm  


